

**83. AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING EXPENDITURES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES 1992 WATER BOND FUND PROGRAM
(OCTOBER 5, 1992)**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GROTON:

Section 1. Consistent with the recommendation of the City of Groton Utility Commission and the approval of the City of Groton Planning and Zoning Commission, the expenditure of \$2,228,000 for the following estimate costs of the City of Groton Department of Utilities 1992 Water Bond Fund Program which will provide for the development and improvement of the City's water supply, storage, treatment, and distribution facilities is hereby approved.

SOURCE OF SUPPLY

1-1. Ledyard Reservoir Dam Repairs	\$ 108,000
1-2. Poheganut Reservoir Dam Repairs	\$ 41,000
1-3. Morgan Pond Crest Gate - Design Engineering and Permitting	\$ 250,000
1-4. Poquonnock Reservoir Security Fencing	\$ 24,000
1-5. Land Acquisition - Gungywamp Road (West Side)	\$ 100,000
1-6. Land Acquisition - Gungywamp Road (East Side)	\$ 203,000
1-7. Land Acquisition - Buddington Road	\$ 34,000

PUMPING AND TREATMENT

2-1. Safe Drinking Water Act Modifications and Implementation:	
a. CT. Revisions - Piping and Clearwell Modifications	\$ 461,000
b. Corrosion Control Study and Equipment	\$ 200,000

83. AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING EXPENDITURES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES 1992 WATER BOND FUND PROGRAM (OCTOBER 5, 1992)

2-2. Treatment Plant, Valve Replacements:

- a. Two (2) Parco High Lift Pump Valves \$ 47,000
- b. Six (6) Butterfly Valves (Pipe Gallery) \$ 61,000

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

- 3-1. Bailey Hill Standpipe Security Fence Replacement \$ 15,000
- 3-2. Walker Hill Standpipe Security Fence Replacement \$ 50,000
- 3-3. Gungywamp Pump Station 2,000 Gal. Fuel Tank Replacement \$ 42,000
- 3-4. Remote Water Meter Installations (4-Inch and Smaller) \$ 150,000
- 3-5. Master Meter Replacements \$ 207,000

GENERAL PLANT

- 4-1. Paving - Watershop Road and Parking Lot \$ 30,000
 - 4-2. Water Operations Building - Removal of Deteriorated Structures \$ 50,000
 - 4-3. Water Operations Facility - Garage, Equipment, and Building Additions \$ 155,000
- Total Estimated Cost \$2,228,000

**83. AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING EXPENDITURES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES 1992 WATER BOND FUND PROGRAM
(OCTOBER 5, 1992)**

Section 2. This Ordinance (#83) shall take effect upon final approval.

Initially approved: September 8, 1992

Finally approved: October 5, 1992



Catherine Kolnaski, Mayor



James C. Carlson, City Clerk